No. Peng-P-00050/BEI.PP1/02-2019 dated February
26, 2019 based on information as delivered by
Securities Administration Bureau, namely PT EDI
INDONESIA through letter No. 1753/DO4-EDII/
HM.390/02/2019 dated February 26, 2019.

The shareholders have approved the capital
increase with NPR in accordance with POJK No.38/
POJK.04/2014 through issuance of Company new
shares and mandatory convertible bonds (MCB) as
stated in the Meeting Resolution Deed of PT Bakrie &
Brothers Tbk No.83 dated March 20, 2019, therefore
the Company capital structure has changed as follow.

P T  B A K R I E  &  B R O T H E R S  T B K 207

Corporate
Profile

Management’s Discussion
& Analysis

Corporate Social
Responsibility

Main
Highlights

Human Capital
Management

Additional
Information

Report From The Board
of Commissioners &

The Board of Directors
Corporate Governance
Implementation Report

Financial
Report

SHARE
SERIES

PAR VALUE
PER SHARE

BEFORE CAPITAL INCREASE WITH NPR
SECOND STAGE CONVERSION TWO

(issued and fully paid capital)

AFTER CAPITAL INCREASE WITH NPR
SECOND STAGE CONVERSION TWO

(issued and fully paid capital)

Number of
Shares Nominal Value Jumlah Saham Nilai Nominal

A Rp 28,500   19,375,200 Rp 552,193,200,000   19,375,200 Rp 552,193,200,000

B Rp   3,990   368,128,800  Rp 1,468,833,912,000   368,128,800  Rp 1,468,833,912,000

C Rp   1,140   8,984,667,760  Rp 10,242,521,246,400   8,984,667,760  Rp 10,242,521,246,400

D Rp   500   2,743,871,240  Rp 1,371,935,620,000   2,834,947,720   Rp 1,417,473,860,000

E Rp   64 8,655,934,000  Rp 553,979,776,000 8,655,934,000 Rp 553,979,776,000

TOTAL JUMLAH SAHAM 121,160,430,000 12,116,043,000

208

Corporate Social Responsibility
BUIL D T O L A S T
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

CORPORATE
SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY

P T  B A K R I E  &  B R O T H E R S  T B K 209

Corporate
Profile

Management’s Discussion
& Analysis

Corporate Social
Responsibility

Main
Highlights

Human Capital
Management

Additional
Information

Report From The Board
of Commissioners &

The Board of Directors
Corporate Governance
Implementation Report

Financial
Report

CERTIFICATION IN
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH
AND SAFETY SECTOR

BCons : OHSAS 18001:2007 from